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Consulting Engineers

PO. BOX 996 » BENICIA, CA 94510
(707) 746-6915 » (707) 746-6916 ¢ FAX: (707) 746-5581

KEI-P89-0301.R8
April 16, 1991
Unocal Corporation
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

Attention: Mr. Ron Bock

RE: Continuing Ground Water Investigation
and Quarterly Report at
Unocal Service Station #6277
15803 E. 14th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Bock:

This report presents the results of Kapreallan Engineering, Inc's.
(KEI) soil and ground water investigation for the referenced site
in accordance with recommendations presented in KEI's third
quarterly report (KEL-P89-0301.QR3) dated April 20, 1990. The
purpose of the investigation was to install a new monltorlng well
to replace well MW2, which was destroyed on February 1, 1990. This
report also presents the results of the seventh quarter of
monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced
site by KEI, per KEI's proposal (KEI-P89-0301.P2) dated June 19,
1989. The wells are currently monitored monthly and sampled on a
gquarterly basis. This report covers the work performed by KEI from
January through March, 1991. The scope of the work performed by
KEI consisted of the following:

Coordination with regulatory agencies.

Geologic logging of one boring for the installation of
one monitoring well.

Soil sampling.
Ground water monitoring, purging and sampling.
Laboratory analyses.
Data analysis, interpretation and report preparation.
SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND
The subject site is presently used as a gasoline station. The site

is characterized by gently sloping, southwest trending topography,
and is located approximately three miles northeast of the present
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shoreline of San Francisco Bay. A Location Map and Site Plans are
attached to this report.

KEI's work at the site began when XEI was asked to drill two
exploratory borings (designated as EB1 and EB2) at the site. The
borings were drilled on March 6, 1989 at the request of Alameda
County to explore for the possible presence of soil contamination
in the vicinity of the pit for a proposed new underground storage
tank. The borings were drilled to depths of 10.5 and 13.5 feet
below grade. Water was encountered in the borings at depths of 11
to 12 feet. Samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
in Redwood City, California. Samples collected from borings EB1
and EB2 were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as
gasoline and benzene, toluene, xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTX&E).
Analytical results of the soil samples collected from a depth of 5
feet below grade in the borings had TPH as gasocline levels ranging
from non-detectable to 2.1 ppm, while the samples collected from 10
feet below grade had levels of TPH as gasoline ranging from 200 ppm
to 620 ppm. Based on results of the preliminary investigation, KEI
recommended that the contractor excavate the tank pit to a depth of
approximately 13 feet. Results of the exploratory boring investi-
gation are presented in KEI's report (KEI-P89-0301.R1) dated March
13, 1989. Scil sample results from that report are summarized in
Table 5. Exploratory boring locations are as shown on the attached
Site Plan, Figure 3.

KEI returned to the site on March 13, 1989, when three underground
storage tanks were removed from the site. The tanks consisted of
two 10,000 gallon fuel storage tanks and one 550 gallon waste oil
tank. The tanks were made of steel with a tar and wrapping
coating, and no apparent holes or cracks were observed in the
tanks. Due to the tar coating and wrapping, very 1little of the
actual tank walls could be observed. Water was encountered in the
fuel tank pit at a depth of about 11 feet, thus prohibiting the
collection of any soil samples from immediately beneath the tanks.
Six soil samples, labeled SW1, SW2, SW3, SW4, SW5 and SW6, were
collected from the sidewalls of the fuel tank pit at a depth
approximately 1 foot above the water table, and one sample, labeled
WOl1l, was collected from beneath the waste o0il tank at a depth of
about 10 feet below grade.

Based on the subjective evidence observed in the field, it was
decided to excavate additional soil from three of four tank pit
walls. (The fourth tank pit wall adjacent to the existing building
was not recommended to be excavated at that time). On March 14,
1989 four trenches were dug to define the limits of additional soil
excavation needed. Four soil samples were then collected at a
depth below grade of about 10 feet, and are referred to as SW3(15),
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SW4/5(6), SW6(12) and SW7(14). Sample SW7(14) was collected from
the sidewall of the waste 0il tank pit. After the soil sampling
was completed, approximately 5,000 gallons of ground water was
pumped from the fuel tank pit on March 15, 1989; however, due to
ongoing soil excavation, contaminated soil was falling into the
water and a representative ground water sample could not be
collected.

On March 17, 1989 KEI again returned to the site. Additional soil,
approximately 2 feet laterally, was excavated from the fourth tank
pit wall adjacent to the building. One additional sidewall soil
sample, labeled SW1(2), was collected at a depth below grade of
about 10 feet at the location identified on the attached Site Plan,
Figure 2. Following soil sampling, an additional 1,000 gallons of
ground water were pumped from the excavation. One sample of water
from the fuel tank pit, labeled W1, was collected in clean, glass
VOA vials with Teflon screw caps.

On March 23, 1989, KEI returned to the site for pipe trench
sampling. Six soil samples, labeled P1, P2, P3, P4, P5 and Ps,
were collected beneath the product lines at depths below grade of
about 3 to 3.5 feet.

Soil samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Redwood City, California. Samples from the fuel tank pit were
analyzed for TPH as gasoline, and BTX&E. The samples from the
waste o0il tank pit (W01l and SW7{14}) were analyzed for TPH as
gascline, TPH as diesel, total oil and grease (TOG) and EPA method
8240 constituents.

The analytical results of the soil samples, collected from the fuel
tank pit, indicated TPH as gasoline levels ranging from 24 ppm to
150 ppm for samples SW3(15), SW4/5(6) and SWe(1z2). Sample SW1,
adjacent to the existing building, showed 3,500 ppm of TPH as
gasoline; however, SW1(2), which was collected after excavating 2
feet of sidewall toward the building, showed 100 ppm of TPH as
gasoline. Sample SW2 showed 390 ppm of TPH as gasoline. Samples
SW3, SW4, SW5 and SW6 were not analyzed because their locations
were excavated and new samples [SW3(15), SW4/5(6) and SW6(12)] were
collected. Analytical results of the soil samples collected from
the waste o0il tank pit indicated 280 ppm of TOG for WOl and 41 ppm
of TOG for SW7(14). Analytical results of the soil samples (P1
through P6) collected from pipe trenches indicated levels of TPH as
gasoline ranging from 1.1 ppm to 6.8 ppm.

Analytical results of the water sample (W1l) collected from the old
fuel tank pit indicated 19,000 ppb of TPH as gasoline and 230 ppb
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of benzene. The analytical results for the water sample are
summarized in Table 6, and soil samples in Table 5.

Based on the analytical results, KEI recommended the installation
of four ground water monitoring wells. The details of the soil
sampling activities are presented in KEI's report (KEI-P89-0301.R3)
dated March 27, 1989,

On May 24, 1989, four two-inch diameter monitoring wells, desig-
nated as MW1 through MW4, were installed at the site (see attached
Site Plan, Figure 1). The four wells were drilled and completed to
total depths ranging from 24.5 to 25 feet. Ground water was
encountered at depths ranging from 11 to 12 feet beneath the
surface during drilling. The wells were developed on June 5, 1989,
and initially sampled on June 6, 1989, Water and selected soil
samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in Redwood
City, California. Samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline and
BTX&E. In addition, the sample collected from monitoring well Mw2
was analyzed for TPH as diesel, TOG, and EPA method 8010 constitu~
ents.

The analytical results of the so0il samples collected from the
borings for wells MW1l, MW2, MW3 and MW4 showed levels of TPH as
gasoline ranging from 2.3 ppm to 31 ppm, except in sample MW4(10),
which showed a non-detectable level of TPH as gasoline, and in
samples MW1(10) and MW2(5), which showed levels of 230 ppm and 290
ppm, respectively. The soil sample collected from MW2(5) also
showed a TOG level of 7,700 ppm. The analytical results of water
samples, collected from monitoring wells MWl through MW4, showed
non-detectable levels of BTX&E in all wells, and TPH as gasoline
levels ranging from 32 ppb to 590 ppb. Documentation of the well
installation, sampling and sample results are provided in KEI's
report (KEI-P89-0301.R6) dated June 26, 1989. Sample results from
that report are summarized in Tables 2 and 5. Based on the sanple
results, KEI recommended a monthly monitoring and guarterly
sampling program for all of the wells and additional excavation of
contaminated soil in the wvicinity of MW2. The monitoring and
sampling program was initiated in July, 1989, and the wells have
been monitored on a monthly basis and sampled on a gquarterly basis
since that tinme. In KEI's second gquarterly report (KEI-P89-
0301.QR2) dated January 16, 19920, KEI recommended the installation
of one additional off-site well (MW5) to further define the extent
of ground water contamination at the site.

On February 1, 1990, well MW2 was destroyed in preparation for
additional excavation in the vicinity of well MW2. Documentation
of the well destruction is presented in a letter report dated March
7, 1990 addressed to Unocal Corporation.
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In an attempt to remove as much of the contaminated soil as
possible, KEI visited the site on March 30 and April 3, 1990 to
observe solil excavation in the vicinity of previously abandoned
monitoring well MW2, as indicated on the attached Site Plans,
Figures 1 and 2. Soil was excavated to a grade corresponding to
approximately 6 to 12 inches below the level of the ground water,
which was encountered at a depth of about 11.5 feet below grade.

After excavation, four soil samples, labeled SW8A, SW9A, SW10A and
SW11lA, were collected from the sidewalls of the excavation
approximately 6 to 12 inches above ground water. Sample locations
and the area excavated are as shown on the attached Site Plan,
Figure 2. Soll excavation activities were terminated due to the
close proximity of the former and new underground storage tank pits
and the property line of the site. After sampling, approximately
9,400 gallons of water were pumped from the excavation.

All samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Redwood City, California. All soil samples were analyzed for TPH
as gasoline, BTX&E, TPH as diesel, TOG, and EPA method 8010 con-
stituents.

Analytical results of soil sample SW9A indicated non-detectable
levels of TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel. Analytical results of
soil samples SW8A, SW10A and SW11lA indicated levels of TPFH as
gasoline ranging from 140 ppm to 1,100 ppm, while levels of TPH as
diesel ranged from non-detectable to 280 ppm. Analytical results
also indicated non-detectable levels of EPA method 8010 constitu-
ents and TOG for all four samples, except for sample SW1la, which
showed 210 ppm of TOG. Results of the soil analyses are summarized
in Table 4., Details of the so0il sampling activities are presented
in KEI's report (KEI-P89-0301.R7) dated May 2, 1990.

RECENT _FIELD ACTIVITIES

On March 12, 1991, one two-inch diameter monitoring well (desig-
nated as MW2A on the attached Site Plan, Figure 1) was installed at
the site. Well MW2A was installed in the vicinity of former well
MW2 and is intended to be a replacement for well MW2, which was
destroyed in preparation for adjacent soil excavation activities.
The well was drilled, constructed and completed in accordance with
the guidelines of the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB),
and California Well Standards per Bulletin 74-90.

The subsurface materials penetrated and details of the construction
of the wells are described in the attached Boring Logs.
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The well was drilled and completed to a total depth of 25.5 feet.
Ground water was encountered at a depth of about 14.8 feet beneath
the surface during drilling. Soil samples were taken for laborato-
ry analysis and for 1lithologic logging purposes at a maximum
spacing of 5 foot intervals, at significant changes in lithology,
at obvious areas of contamination, and at or within the soil/ground
water interface beginning at a depth of approximately 4 feet below
grade until ground water was encountered. Soil sampling conducted
below the ground water table are for lithologic logging purposes

only. The undisturbed soil samples were taken by driving a
California-modified split-spoon sampler ahead of the drilling
augers. The two-inch diameter brass liners holding the samples

were sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape, and stored
in a cooled ice chest for delivery to a certified laboratory. Each
well casing was installed with a watertight cap and padlock., A
round, watertight, flush-mounted well cover was cemented in place
over each well casing.

The surface of the new well cover and all previously existing well
covers were surveyed by Kier & Wright of Pleasanton, California to
Mean Sea Level and to a vertical accuracy of 0.01 feet.

Well MW2A was developed on March 13, 1991. Prior to development,
all wells were checked for depth to water table using an electronic
sounder, presence of free product (using an interface probe or
paste tape) and sheen. No free product or sheen was noted in any
of the wells., After recording the monitoring data, well MW2A was
purged with a surface pump of 110 gallons until the evacuated water
was clear and free of suspended sediment. In addition, wells MW1l,
MW3 and MW4 were monitored on two separate occasions during the
guarter, Monitoring and well development data are summarized in
Table 1.

All wells were sampled on March 15, 1991. Prior to sampling,
monitoring data were collected, the wells were purged of between 15
to 55 gallons, and water samples were then collected using a clean
Teflon bailer. The samples were decanted into clean glass VOA
vials, sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, and labeled and stored
on ice until delivery to a certified laboratory.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Water samples from all wells, and selected soil samples from the
boring of MW2A were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Concord, <California. All samples analyzed were accompanied by
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. The samples were
analyzed for TPH as gasoline by EPA method 5030 in conjunction with
modified 8015, and BTX&E by EPA method 8020. In addition, the soil
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and water samples collected from MW2A were analyzed for TPH as
diesel using EPA methods 3510 (water) and 3550 (soil) in conjunc~
tion with modified 8015, TOG by Standard Method 5520B&F (water) and
5520E&F (so0il), and chlorinated solvents using EPA method 8010.

Analytical results of the soil samples collected from boring MW2a
indicate non-detectable levels of TPH as gasoline and benzene in
all analyzed samples, except in sample MW2A(10), which had a TPH as
gasoline level of 10 ppm, with a benzene level of 0.12 ppm. Levels
of TPH as diesel ranged from non-detectable to 4.8 ppm with TOG
levels ranging from 57 ppm te 1,300 ppm and non-detectable levels
of all EPA method 8010 constituents except for 110 ppb of 1,2-
dichlorobenzene and 120 ppb of tetrachloroethene in MW2A(10).
Analytical results of the water samples collected from monitoring
wells MWl through MwW4 indicate levels of TPH as gasoline ranging
from 53 ppb to 160 ppb with benzene levels at 21 ppb and 2.5 ppb in
wells MWl and MW2A, Benzene was non-detectable in wells MW3 and
MW4. Also, TPH as diesel, TOG and EPA method 8010 constituents
were non-detectable in well MW2A, except for cis-1,2-dichloroethene
at 2.6 ppb, tetrachloroethene at 67 ppb and trichloroethene at 8.2
ppk. Concentrations of TPH as gascline and benzene detected in
ground water are shown on Figure la. Results of the soil analyses
are summarized in Table 3, and water analyses in Table 2. Copies
of the laboratory analyses and Chain of Custody documentation are
attached to this report.

HYDROLOGY AND GEOLOGY

The water table stabilized in the monitoring wells at depths
ranging from 9.21 to 10.63 feet below the surface. Ground water
flow direction appeared to be toward the north-northeast on March
15, 1991, (similar to the flow direction reported for the previous
quarter) with a hydraulic gradient of approximately .0024 (based on
water 1level data collected from the monitoring wells prior to
purging and sampling).

Based on review of regional geologic maps (U.S. Geological Survey
Professional Paper 943 “Flatland Deposits - Their Geology and
Engineering Properties and Their Importance to Comprehensive
Planning”™ by E.J. Helley and K.R. Lajoie, 1979), the subject site
is underlain by Late Pleistocene alluvium (Qpa}. The Late
Pleistocene alluvium is described as typically consisting of weakly
consolidated, poorly sorted, irregular interbedded clay, silt,
sand, and gravel with a reported unknown maximum thickness, but is
at least 150 feet thick. This alluvium is assumed to overly
bedrock and deformed older sedimentary deposits on the alluvial
plain marginal to San Francisco Bay.
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In addition, the site is situated approximately 1,700 to 3,600 feet
southwest of various mapped splays of the active Hayward Fault.

The results of our previous subsurface study indicates that the
site is underlain by fill materials to a depth of about 2 to 5 feet
below grade which are inturn underlain by silty clay materials to
the maximum depth explored (25 feet). The results of our recent
subsurface study indicate that at the vicinity of MW2A, the site is
underlain by fill materials extending to a depth of about 5 feet
below grade which are inturn underlain by highly expansive clay
materials to a depth of about 11.5 feet and further underlain by
clay and silty clay materials to the maximum depth explored (25.5
feet).

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the analytical results, KEI recommends continuation of the
monitoring and sampling program. Results of the monitoring progran
will be documented and evaluated after each monitoring and sampling
event,. Recommendations for altering or terminating the program
will be made as needed. KEI's proposal for this work is attached
for your review and consideration.

As shown in Figure l1la, the extent of ground water contamination has
not been completely defined in the approximate downgradient
direction from MWl and MW2. KEI previously proposed that an
additional monitoring well, MW5, be installed on the private
property located northwest of the site in order to complete the
delineation of the contamination. However, it is KEI's understand-
ing that Unocal Corporation was unable to secure access to this
private property. Therefore, once KEI completes a reevaluation of
the vicinity of the site for potential monitoring well locations in
the area of MWl and MW2A, KEI will prepare and submit a work
plan/proposal for the additional well installation.

DISTRIBUTION

Copies of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health
Care Services, and to the RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region.
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LIMITATIONS

Scil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithology,
saturation, strength and other properties across any site. In
addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially~-induced, may cause changes in the extent and con-
centration of any contaminants. Our studies assume that the field
and laboratory data are reasonably representative of the site as a
whole, and assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably
conducive to interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory analyses obtained from a state certified
laboratory. We have analyzed this data using what we believe to be
currently applicable engineering technigues and principles in the
Northern California region. We make no warranty, either expressed
or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory analyses,
except that our services have been performed in accordance with
generally accepted professional principles and practices existing
for such work.
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Should you have any questions regarding this report, please do not
hesitate to call me at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

) Cefens

Thomas J. Berkins
Senior Environmental Engineer

IR Lo —

Don R. Braun
Certified Engineering Geologist

License No. 1310
Exp. Date 6/30/92

Timothy R. Ross
Project Manager

\ ban

Attachments: Tables 1 through 6
Location Map
Site Plans - Figures 1, la 2 & 3
Boring Logs
Laboratory Results
Chain of Custody documentation
Proposal
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER MONITORING AND PURGING DATA

Ground Water Depth to

Elevation Water Product Gallons
Well # {feet) {feet) Thickness Sheen Pumped

(Monitored and Sampled on March 15, 1991)

MW1 22.93 9.82 0 None 55
MW2A 23.15 10.63 0 None 15
MW3 23.28 9.28 o None 20
MW4 23.11 9.21 0 None 20

(Monitored and bDeveloped on March 13, 1991)

MW1* 23.61 9.14 0 None 0
MWZA 23.62 10.16 0 None 110
MW3* 23.88 8.68 0 None 0
Mw4* 23.77 8.55 0 None 0

(Monitored on February 12, 1991)

MW1 22.27 10.48 ) None 55
MW3 22.5b4 10.02 0 None 0
MW4 22.55 9.77 0 None 0

(Monitored on January 15, 1991)

MW1 22.13 10.62 0 None 0
MW3 22.35 10.21 0 None 0
MW4 22.39 9.93 ) None 0
Surface Elevation**
Well # (feet)
MW1 32.75
MW2A 33.78
MW3 32.56
MW4 32.32
* Monitored only.

* % Elevation of top of well covers surveyed to Mean Sea Level
(MSL) by Kier & Wright of Pleasanton, California.
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALVYSES
WATER
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl~-
Date Well # Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene
3/15/91 MWl - 110 21 ND 8.4 ND
MW2A* ND 160 2.5 ND 51 ND
MW3 - 150 ND ND 0.45 ND
MW4 e 53 ND ND ND ND
12/14/90 MW1 - 450 150 6.8 49 0.28
MW3 - 150 ND ND ND ND
MW4 - 54 ND ND ND ND
9/19/90 MW1 - 140 ND ND 3.5 ND
MW3 - 74 0.74 ND ND ND
MW4 - 61 ND ND ND ND
6/25/90 MWl -— 310 10 0.89 2.1 0.37
MW3 - 120 1.5 0.68 5.3 ND
MW4 - 66 ND ND ND ND
3/29/90 MWl - 320 12 1.6 3.5 0.31
MW3 - 85 ND ND ND ND
MW4 - 120 0.39 ND ND ND
12/12/89 MWl - 340 100 13 44 3.4
MWz*% 1,700 660 220 6.6 36 13
MW3 - 120 6.7 0.64 1.5 0.46
MW4 - 97 4.6 ND ND ND
9/13/89 MW1 - 550 32 17 52 3.4
MW2%%% ND 170 2.0 0.38 9.5 ND
MW3 - 76 ND ND ND ND
MW4 - 77 ND ND ND ND
6/06/89 MWl - 590 ND ND ND ND
MW2*%%%x% ND 77 ND ND ND ND
MW3 -_ 32 ND ND ND ND
MW4 - 37 ND ND ND ND
Detection
Limits 50 30 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

NOTE: Well MW2 was destroyed on February 1, 1990.
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TABLE 2 (Continued

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

TOG and all EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable
except for cis-1,2-dichlorocethene at 2.6 ppb,
tetrachloroethene at 67 ppb and trichloroethene at 8.2 ppb.

TOG showed 1.2 ppm and EPA method 8010 showed 30 ppb of
tetrachloroethane and 9.0 ppb of trichlorocethene,

Analysis was also performed for TOG, TPH as diesel and EPA
method 8010. TOG was <50 ppm. EPA method 8010 showed 4.2
ppb of 1,2-dichloroethane; 1.2 ppb of total 1,2-
dichloroethene; 18 ppb of tetrachloroethene, and 6.1 ppb of
trichloroethene.

TOG were non-detectable. EPA method 8010 showed 2.8 ppb of
1,2-dichlorocethane, 110 ppb of tetrachlorcethane, and 4.4
ppb of trichloroethene.

Non-detectable.

-- Indicates analyses not performed.

Results in parts per billion (ppk), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Collected on March 12, 1991)

Sample Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Number (feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene TQOG

MW2A(5) * 5 4.8 ND ND ND ND ND 1,300
MW2A(10) * 10 2.4 10 0.12 0.17 1.6 0.14 260
MW2A(14.5)*% 14.5 ND ND ND 0.0080 0.026 ND 57
Detection
Limits 1.0 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 30

A1l EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable, except for 0.110
ppm of 1,2-dichlorobenzene, and 0.120 ppm of tetrachloroethene detected
in sample MW2A(10).

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Samples collected on April 3, 1990)

Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Sample (feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene
SWBA* 10.5 62 260 1.4 8.0 40 7.0
SWOA* 10.5 ND ND 0.017 0.041 0.033 0.0092
SW10A* 10.5 ND 140 0.085 0.12 5.0 1.4
SWilla** 10.5 280 1,100 8.0 43 230 37
Detection
Limits 1.0 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

* TOG and all EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable for
these samples.

*% TOG showed 210 ppm, while all EPA method 8010 constituents were
non-detectable.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 5
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL
Sample Depth TPH as
Number (feet) Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes Ethvlbenzene
(Collected on March 6, 1989)
EB1(5) 5 2.1 ND 0.11 ND 0.14
EB1(10) 10 200 2.3 7.7 5.7 33
EB2 (5) 5 ND ND ND ND ND
EB2(10) 10 620 2.2 20 13 78
(Collected on March 13, 14 & 17, 1989)
SW1l 10 3,500 22 280 600 100
SW1(2) 10 100 1.3 6.6 16 2.9
SwW2 10 390 40 4.3 71 10
SW3(15) 10 60 1.6 2.9 7.8 1.5
SW4/5(6) 10 24 2.6 1.7 2.7 0.56
SW6(12) 10 150 3.1 6.2 5.6 3.6
SW7(14)* 10 ND 0.3 ND ND ND
Pl 3 2.3 ND Q.15 ND ND
P2 3 1.5 ND 0.31 ND ND
P3 3 1.1 ND 0.1 ND ND
P4 3 5.6 ND 0.15 0.39 ND
P5 3 6.8 0.15 0.58 0.55 0.12
P6 3.5 5.5 0.06 0.18 0.15 ND
WO1l*% 10 15 ND ND 0.21 0.88
(Collected on May 24, 1989)
MW1(5) 5 2.3 0.08 ND 0.62 ND
MW1(10) 10 290 1.0 11 48 8.8
MW2 (5)*%** 5 230 13 1.7 3.2 1.5
MW2 (10)+ 10 31 1.2 1.0 5.5 1.1
MW3(5) 5 3.2 0.29 0.1 0.7 ND
MW3 (10) 10 4.6 ND ND 0.44 0.3
MW4 (5) 5 3.1 ND 0.11 ND ND
MW4 (10) 10 ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 5 {Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

TPH as diese]l was 6.2 ppm; TOG was at 41 ppm; all 8240
constituents are non-detectable, except as noted above.

TPH as diesel was non-detectable; TOG was at 280 ppm; all
8240 constituents are non-detectable, except as noted above.

TPH as diesel was non-detectable, TOG was 7,700 ppm, and
trichloroethene at 0.063 ppm.

TPH as diesel was non-detectable, TOG was 38 ppm, and
trichloroethene at 0.065 ppm.

= Non-detectable.

ults in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 6

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

Sanple TPH as
Well # Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes Ethylbenzene

(Collected on March 17, 1989)

Wl 19,000 230 79 1,300 ND

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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BORING LOG

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
~ KEI-P89-0301 gn 2" W.W.
Project Name Unocal Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
15803 E. 14th San L 3/12/91
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW2A Method Auger EGI
Penetration|G. W. |Depth Strati-
blows/6n level | (feet) graphy Description
Samples| UBCS
0
- — Asphalt pavement over sand and gravel.
— — s Clayey gravel with sand and cobbles to
—— — oy 5" in diameter, moist, dense, strong
— — i brown, traces of dark grayish brown.
— —] ¥rl clayey gravel fill with sand, as
-— i above, yellowish brown below 4°'.
11/9/8 -
— 5 Base of Fill
— Clay, trace silt and sand, trace angu-
— — CH lar gravel to 1/2" diameter, moist,
— - very stiff, very dark gray, trace
— — rootlets.
— Clay, high plasticity, porous, moist,
7/9/13 — 10 —Ei very stiff, very dark gray.
5/8/15 — cL/
— CH Clay, moist, very stiff, light brown-
— ish gray.
- —
5/7/8 = |— 15 Clay, very moist, saturated, stiff,
— light brownish gray.
— — Clay with silt, very moist to saturat-
— — ed, stiff, trace caliche, trace
— — coarse black sand, light brownish
5/7/ — 20 gray.

Page 1 of 2




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged BY
“KEI-P89-0301 gn 2" W.W.
Project Name Unocal Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
15803 E. 1l4th San L 3/12/91
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW2A Method Auger EGI
Penetration|{G. W.|Depth Strati-
blows/6" level| (feet) graphy Description
Samples| USCS
/8 — U Clay, with silt, as above.
— — cL/
— — CH
— — Silty clay, trace fine~grained sand,
— — saturated, stiff, light yellowish
— - brown to light olive brown.
3/5/6 — —
— 25
[~ -
— —
— 40 — TOTAL DEPTH: 25.5'

Page 2 of 2



WELL

PROJECT NAME: Unocal 15803 E.

PROJECT NUMBER:_KEI-P89-0301

COMPLETION

DIAGRAM

14th St. San lLeand BORING/WELL NO,_MW2A

WELL PERMIT NO.:

Flush-mounted Well Cover

——

i N

E.

F.

Total Depth:_25"'

Boring Diameter*: g"

Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem

Auger

Casing Length:__ 25"

Material: Schedule 40 PVC

Casing Diameter: QD = 2.375"

ID = 2.067"

Depth to Perforations:_ 5!

Perforated Length: 20!

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size: 0,010"
surface Seal: 3!
Seal Material:__ Concrete

Seal: 1!

Seal Material:__ Bentonite

21.5¢
RMC Lonestar
Pack Material:_Sand

Gravel Pack:

Size: $#2/12

Bottom Seal:__ None

Seal Material:__ N/A

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bales Avenue e Suite LM e Concord, California 94520
(415) 686-9600 * FAX (415) 686-89689

e,
SR

“Kaprealian Engineering, inc.

Unocal, 15803 E. 14th St., San Leandro ampled: Mar 15, 199
“P.0. Box 996 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received: Mar 15, 1991
“Benicla, CA 84510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Mar 28, 1991
sAttention: Mard irst Sample #:  103-0510  AB Mar 29, 199

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Ha/L Hg/L po/L Hg/L pg/L
(ppb) (Ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
103-0510 AB  mw-1 110 21 N.D. N.D. 8.4
103-0511 AB  mw-2A 160 25 N.D. N.D. 51
1030512 AB  Mw-3 150 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.45
103-0513AB  Mw4 53 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low o Medium Boling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

linda C. Vega

boratory Director 1030510.KEl <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue e Suile LM e Concord, California 94520
{415) 686-9600 ® FAX (415) 686-9689

Kaprealian Engineering, .
-P.O. Box 996 Matrix Descript:  Water :
{ Benicla, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Extracted:
_-Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  103-0511  C Analyzed:

ks

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
pa/L
(ppb)
103-0511 C  Mw-2A N.D.
Detection Limits: 50

High Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.
Analyles reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

inda C. Vega
boratory Director 1030510.KEl <2>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue e Suile LM & Concord, California 94520
(415) 686 9600 ® FAX (415) 686 9689

FXTORPS

Kaprealian Englneerlng, Inc Client Project ID:  Unocal, 15803 E. 14th St., San Leandro Sampled:
: P.O. Box 996 Matrix Descript:  Water Received:
~Benicla, CA 94510 Analysis Method: SM 5520 B&F {Gravimetric) Extracted:
!Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  103-0511 D Analyzed:

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Qil & Grease
Number Description mg/L
(pprm)
103-0511 D MW-24 N.D.
Detection Limits: 5.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

50/ ehndaC Vega

Laboratory Director 1030510.KEl <3>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ® Suite LM e Concord, California 94520
(415) 686-9600 ® FAX (415) 685-9689

- Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. ~ Client Project ID:  Unocal, 15803 E. 14th St., San Leandro Sampled:

P.Q. Box 996 Sample Descript: Water, MW-2A Received: Mar 15, 1991
- Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
.- Attention: Maqgjg_!ﬁgp[eglﬁap,_ P

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L

Bromodichloromethane............ceeenenineninniceninieseesens
(210010070170 1 £ TOUUROURP U PSP
Bromomethane. ... riieerrer e e e
Carbon tetrachlonde. ...
ChIGIODEBNZBNE. ....ciisveeeeceeirir s srr it e st ae s rmne s s v erreres
ChIOTOBINANE. ..o ettt s se s e e e sressressessmnsanessens
2-Chlaroethylvinyl ether.........c.ooeenrrcreeeee
L0111 (o1 (0 1o 111 YWUPORUUTUURN OOV OO SRS
ChIOrOMELNANE. ....eecee vt sve s snretees e s taressseseressrnestaeras
Dibromochloromethane..........cocceeeveicieesesineescesreesserrsnees
1,2-DichlorobenzZene........cvvvririvrinienreneenr s sssaas
1,3-DichlorobenzZene.......cvvieeeei s crterre s aereassesaenans
1,4-Dichlorobenzen..... v erresssessansas
1,1-Dichloroathane.. ... eeeeiveiiercsciitie e e s seseens
1,2-DIChlOroethaNE. ..c...cvviiie e sreereneasssersssaseeriaseesreae s
1.1-Dichloroethene.................
leis-1,2-Dichlotoethene.. ..
trans-1,2-DichlorOBtheNe. .ot serenees
1,2-DIChloropropane........cvvrosiiiiiinsincinn s ssiaeeas
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene..........ciimrmevrecreenie e
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.......o e cceeierenrnrenssniisnnes
Methylene chloride..........oocvvecieicnenn et
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........
Hetrachloroethene, .
1,1,1-Trichloroethane...........c..o.....
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..............c........
[TriCRIOrOetNene,: iro orsiremisivesiasreiis
Trichlorofluoromethane........c.coccccveevnnen
Vinyl Chlonide........ccceiierm e

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

W linda C. Vega
boratory Director 1030510.KEl <4>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM # Concord, California 94520
{415) 686-9600 ® FAX (415) 686-9689

@

ject ID:  Unocal, 14th St, San Leandro . Mar 12, 1891%
: Matrix Descript:  Soill Received:  Mar 13, 1991
“Benicia, CA 84510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Analyzed: Mar 19, 1991;

First Sample #:

Mar 22, 199

.Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E Reported:

103-0406

-

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P, Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (pprm) (pPm) (ppm) (ppm)
103-0406 MW2A-(5) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
103-0407 MW2A-(10) 10 0.12 0.17 0.14 1.6
103-0408 MW2A-{14.5) N.D. N.D. 0.0080 N.D. 0.036
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low to Medium Boiling Polnt Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Belinda C. Vega

Laboratory Director 1030406 KE! <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM e Concord, California 94520
(415) 686-9600 ® FAX (415) 686-9689

: Ké'prealiaJn Engineering, inc. Ciient Project ID:  Unocal, 15803 E. 14th St,, San Leandro Sampled
“P.0. Box 996 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received:
* Benicla, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 3560/8015 Extracted:

;-Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  103-0406 Analyzed:

[y

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
(ppm)
103-0406 MW2A-(5) 4.8
103-0407  MW2A-{10) 2.4
103-0408 MW2A.(14.5) N.D.
Detection Limits: 1.0

High Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.
Analytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Belinda C. Vega//
Laboratory Director 1030406.KEl <2>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue e Suite LM # Concord, California 94520
(415) 686-9600 * FAX (415) 686-9689

[ N il favas “'1':»5 g
- Kaprealian En Unocal, 15803 E. 14th St,, San Leandro Sampled:  Mar 12, 1991:
P.O. Box 996 Matrix Descript:  Soll Received: Mar 13, 1991

-Benicla, CA 94510 Analysis Method: SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric) Extracted: ~ Mar 15, 1991.
“Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  103-0406 :

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Qil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
103-0406 MW2A. (5} 1,300
103-0407 MW2A-(10) 260
103-0408 MW2A-{14.5) 57
Detection Limits: 30

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

oEe)

Belinda C. Vega
Labaratory Director 1030406 KEl <3>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue & Suite LM e Concord, California 94520

w {415) 686-96500 * FAX (415) 686-9689

e

PO VRS S PR L Vi WY arion
" Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, 15803 E. 14th St., San Leandro Sampled: Mar 12, -
:P.O. Box 996 Sample Descript:  Soil, MW2A-(5) Received: Mar 13, 1991 \

“Benicia, CA 94510

_ Analysis Method: EPA
-Attention: Mardo Kaprea :

5030/8010 Analyzed: Mar 19, 1991
406 R :  Mar 2 ’

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detecticn Limit Sample Results
ra/kg pg/kg
Bromodichloromethane. ... isnnnnesrinesneerssnses 50 N.D.
BromMOIOIM. . .cvviiieeieireccsrarescesissssesssesesraserseratassassissstsnren 5T 0 OO N.D.
BromMOMEINANE. ... .cocctiieeeee s rrer e seresastseesnnessrnrneasasesseasass BO e e e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlOrde. . ... reeveveserctsssesirnsbrs rnneesan BO e N.D.
ChlOTODENZENG. ... otreeereeeiereiatte e srerreressranessesassansaensseesen BO e e N.D.
ChlOTOEINANE. ..cvterereeeeeeseretraesevesneesreresiassbssbsseserennsensossss 250 N.D.
2-Chlaroethylvinyl ether.......o e BO e N.D.
CHIOTOIOMM......oveiev et eteer v et sra s s st see e reessner s e e sanessbennsans BO it N.D.
ChlorOMEINANE. .....ovee vttt s e eeas BO it N.D.
Dibromochloromethane........ccicesrsiineecnieenssrrseseens B0 e N.D.
1,2-DIChiOrobeNZeNne.. ...t rensesieeseene 100 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzen.........ccovvmiivneerrecrscnieiinernssenssessaneas 100 e N.D.
1,4-DichlOrobenzZene, .........cevvicieenvreireisseneceese e creses s 100 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane....... e s s BO v rerrreraeasn N.D.
1,2-DIchlaroethane.........cccevveiiriiiinirieenscererascssses s rereeees B0 e N.D.
1, 1-DIchloroethene. ...t rerere s srerrerearesesanes BO e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene.......cccierioe e scieessinnsssssesens e 50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene.. ....c.oeeeviicireeereccereieessi e eerranaes T N.D.
1,2-DIChlOropropant.........ccnencesinsresessneseassseesias L N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlOrOPrOPENE.......ccorvrree e snereaane B0 v N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens. ... renrcrsesessssinians BD e N.D.
Methylene chloride...........ocevioeccicccrncceererr e 100 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane........cccccoovvevecveinencicinniriececees B0 e, N.D.
TetrachlorOBthENE. ... .cccceeeecctiie e messstsstsee s s resesareanens BO e N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichlorogthane........ccoiinieeercn e cseseas B v e reeaees N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.........ccccciiiniiiicererrrriren s sseeseesas B0 et N.D.
THChIOTOBIRENE. ... v eeeeeeees e ccrteeie et bs v csee s sraeeeas B0 b e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane..... ... iveencntmninrreereens BO e N.D.
Vinyl chloride......ceiiicccininns ereeeeiraaannieteebasabisaaee 100 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this samptle have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

o Y

Belinda C. Vega
Laboratory Director 1030406.KE| <4>



‘ Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Client Project ID: 5
. P.O. Box 996 Sample Descript:  Soll, MW2A-(10) Received: Mar 13, 19915
. Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Mar 19, :

Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number:

1900 Bates Avenue e Suite LM e Concord, California 94520
(415) 686-9600 ® FAX (415) 686-9689

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
v

Unocal, 15803 E. 14th St., San Leandro Sampled: Mar 12,

103-0407

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/kg pg/kg

Bromodichloromethane.......oecevevveeeesccieeescieeicsnvessesssnens 50 N.D.
BrOMOIOIM....oiveveeeecereeiiiee s br s srreriranssravsssssbsesssssnsssiaesssnssns BO e e N.D.
BrOMOMBINANE .. cvvee s rrescersressssss b srssss i b assmesantssens 50 N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide........coeev v erie s rees e e e ransennes B0 e N.D.
CHIOIODENZENEG. ...vevi e ceeeeeieertree e screrresesersersessseesanesensaeen B0 s N.D.
0 g o7 00 T=Y 1 T=1 =T S OSSN

2-Chloroethyhvinyl ether....oov s,

ChIOTOfOTIM. .. ettt re s reereessersrr s erassanansans

ChioromEthane...... .o ire s irrrea s esesensesinereas

Dibromochloromethane..,
2-Dichlorobenzene.. ..., :
1,3-DIchlorobanzZens.........ccovevvvveciicieerierassnesecessanssisssass
1,4-DichlorobenzZene........ccovvmriinmeineseesseincmarinee e snenes
1,1-DiChlOroBthane.........uccovrmnnnerinrnesesreeec s rrere e snens
1,2-DIchlorosthane...........ccvvinvciicncciressienissrens e
1,1-Dichloroethene. .. sres s
cls-1,2-Dichloroethene.........ciceiriivernrmrenrcsernnnns seeens
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens.......ivie e irisensirinnncnsesieerens
1,2-Dichloropropane........cocvvevnennnesssscrinieneneninessenins
Cis-1,3-DIChlOrOpropene.....ccocveieieccicc s sre s e
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.........ccvieccvveincersscrcnsssnieen
Methylene chloride...........incn
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
[TelraChior0etNeN e, . iritinisirantionsne ofans o srabesaiases,
1,1, 1-THCHOrOBthaNE. ... e e rpeesaenas
1,1,2-THCHIOrOBthANe. ... e esn e sennen
Trichloroethene........cccveeiviimienciniiinens ereerersrer e et enesas
Trichlorofluoromethane.........ccceevicieevrniensieeeessessesseenens
Vinyl Chlotde. ... e

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and for other factors
required additional sample dilution, detaction limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Belinda C. Vega
Laboratory Director 1030406 KEI <5>



| S

. Kapreaitan Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: Unocal, 15803 E. 14th St., San Leandro Sampled:  Mar 12, 1

.+ P.O. Box 996 Sample Descript:  Soif, MW2A-(14.5) Received:  Mar 13,
“Benicia, CA 94510
Altention: Mardo Kapreallan, P

1900 Bates Avenue e Suite LM e Concord, California 94520
(415) 686-9600 * FAX (415) 686-9689

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
wr

EPA 5030/8010 Mar 19,

103-0408

Analysis Method:

Analyzed:
.Lab Numbe :

R

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg 19/kg
Bromodichloromethane......c..ceeeeveeissnecciiinrensnrsees 50 ... etrrreaeeaeetiearerneaaas N.D.
B O OTO T, ... ceeeeeeeereeeeesasiiirinesssestesesanessasanssanss sasaanssnsenens BO et N.D.
BromMOMEINANE. ... e ccrieernr s et tra s e eesersmnraenrereesressanen BO i N.D.
Carbon tetrachlorida.........ccociiniic i BO it N.D.
ChlOrODBNZENE.....cviveeecr v i sriss s isar e s sreesessssnersssrenens BO i ans N.D.
ChiOrOBRANE. ...t csssere s ss s bararaeseasssanesssian 250 N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl €ther.........c.i. BO e N.D.
I OTOIOTIN . et eet e esestesrsssmeaesaneerrteessseessanesabessnanss 50 N.D.
0] 11 To T 10 1 =100 = 11 - TRV 50 N.D.
DibromochlofOMEthane.. ... eeverevririereresreeeneesreeeeneesens BO e N.D.
1,2-DichlorobeNZeNa... ... e rcrsrrmer s sears e seene 100 i N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzens. ..o cieeeniniecniisresenrmsreec s 100 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzent.........cccovvmiiniii e es s e smsiees 100 N.D.
1, 1-DIChIOrQethaENE. ... terrerer s rre s saaea s BO e e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane............ccviivivirnrnnsesssrmsssssssessacsasssens 50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene............oociiniinnisiivenrerereessrneresesesnes B0 e reaan N.D.
Cls-1,2-DichIOrOetNeNe.....coci e reiieee e e evenne s e s BO et sae N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroathene....ccoeceoeeesssirnssrrnreressanesreesees BO e N.D.
1,2-DIChIOropropaNne.......cccocrervmirrirsiriresesessereeseessesnssens 50 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloroprapene........cocirniineinineseeseareans B0 i N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. .. s B0 e N.D.
Methylene chlofide..........coviininn s 100 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.........ceeevverescnrceeiererscsessnesens 50 N.D.
TetrachloroetheN.....ccve e rcstve s eserescerensre s mneseeras 50 N.D.
1,1,1-TrichlOrOBthANE. ... ccreeceeccrecrrere e aeaeres BO e eeiens N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.........ccviiriiiioiinee e eccerne s eeeeseree e BD e N.D.
TrChIOrOBtREN ... .o i ieeseenrresermsnvarne e BO it er s N.D.
TrchlorofluoroMEethaNe... ..o s s rvrer s rssserarasesens BO e N.D.
Vinyt chlorlde... ... s 100 et N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. ware not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and /or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Belinda C. Vega
Laboratory Director 1030406.KEl <6>
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